

NO. 94388-5

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ALGO, INC., a Washington corporation and ALLEN R. GRANT,  
individually and his marital community, and JANE DOE GRANT, her  
marital community,

*Defendants/Appellants and Cross-Respondents,*

v.

WASHINGTON FEDERAL SAVINGS, a United States Corporation,

*Plaintiff/Respondent and Cross-Appellant.*

---

**REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Miles A. Yanick, WSBA #26603  
Sarah Gohmann Bigelow, WSBA #43634  
**SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP**  
1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800  
Seattle, WA 98101-2272  
(206) 749-0500

Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    A. The Settlement Agreement Provided for Recovery of Attorneys’ Fees Only in an Action to Enforce the Payment Obligation .....1

    B. Inability to Carry Out the Settlement Terms.....3

    C. Washington Federal’s Unsuccessful Motion for Summary Judgment on Underlying Claim for Deficiency Judgment .....4

    D. Washington Federal’s Alternative Claim for Breach of the Settlement Agreement .....4

    E. The Trial Court’s Orders Regarding Attorneys’ Fees.....5

    F. The Court of Appeals’ Reversal of the Fee Award.....7

III. ARGUMENT .....7

    A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That Washington Federal Was Not Entitled to Recover Any Attorneys’ Fees .....7

    B. Washington Federal Has Failed to Identify a Legitimate Basis for the Award of Fees .....11

        1. There is no evidence that the parties intended the Settlement Agreement to mean something other than what it says.....11

        2. The underlying loan documents provide no basis for recovery of attorneys’ fees because Washington Federal did not prevail on its claim for breach of the underling agreements.....12

        3. Mr. Grant’s asserted right to recover fees under the loan documents has no bearing on Washington Federal’s right to fees under the Settlement Agreement.....15

        4. The prevention-of-performance doctrine does not beget contractual provisions to which the parties never agreed .....17

5.	The principle of predictability .....	18
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Belfor USA Grp., Inc. v. Thiel*,  
160 Wn.2d 669, 160 P.3d 39 (2007)..... 8

*Berryman v. Metcalf*,  
177 Wn. App. 644, 312 P.3d 745 (2013)..... 7

*C-C Bottlers, Ltd. v. J.M. Leasing, Inc.*,  
78 Wn. App. 384, 896 P.2d 1309 (1995)..... 8, 9, 16

*Dayton v. Farmers Ins. Grp.*,  
124 Wn.2d 277, 876 P.2d 896 (1994)..... 7

*Hindquarter Corp. v. Property Development Corp.*,  
95 Wn.2d 809, 631 P.2d 923 (1981)..... 8

*Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett*,  
146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002)..... 6

*Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft*,  
165 Wn.2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (2009)..... 14

**Statutes**

RCW 4.84.330 ..... 7, 14, 15, 16
